
ONTARIO COURT OF JUSTICE

PROVINCIAL OFFENCES ACT

IT IS ORDERED, pursuant to the provisions of the Provincial Offences Act and the rules
for the Ontario Court of Justice, that the amount set opposite each of the offences in the
attached Items of Schedule 3.0.1 under the Provincial Statutes and Regulations there-
under is the Set Fine.

This Order comes into effect on February 8, 2023.

DATED at the City of Toronto, Ontario, on February 8, 2023

nr}£U^G^L^-^
Lise Maisonneuve, Chief Justice
Ontario Court of Justice



Ontario Court of Justice
February 8, 2023

SCHEDULE 3.0.1

Ontario Regulation 167/95 made under the Crown Forest SustainabHity Act, 1994

Item

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

8.

9.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

Offence

Gather more than 10 cubic metres of wood
per household per year

Transport firewood from camping or
recreational activity area

Cut down more than one Christmas tree per
household per year

Cut down a Christmas tree greater than 2.5
metres in height

Cut branch greater than 7.5 cm diameter
from a standing tree

Transplant a tree 1.4 metres or more in
height
Transplant more than five trees from a
Crown forest per household per year

Harvest forest resources while unlawfully
camping

Gather downed wood stacked by the holder
of a forest resource licence or permit

Harvest a Christmas tree south of French or
Mattawa rivers

Harvest forest resources for personal use
without authorization and not in accordance
with subsection 30 (2) or (3)
Holder of authorization issued under section
31 — fail to carry authorization while
harvesting forest resources

Harvest forest resources in a Crown forest
south of the management units listed in the
regulation

Harvest forest resources where forest
operations personnel or equipment is
present

Harvest forest resources in area posted for
forest operations

Section

30 (2) 1

30 (2) 2

30 (2) 3

30 (2) 3

30 (2) 4

30 (2) 5

30 (2) 5

30 (3) (c)

30 (3) (d)

30 (3) (e)

31(1)

35

36(1)1 I

36(1)2ii

36(1)2ii

Set Fine

$300.00

$300.00

$250.00

$250.00

$150.00

$150.00

$250.00

$300.00

$500.00

$200.00

$500.00

$200.00

$500.00

$500.00

$300.00

/M



16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

25.

Harvest forest resources in an area in
possession of or occupied by a person
authorized under the Aggregate Resources
Act or the Public Lands Act

Create, extend or enhance a trait or road
while harvesting forest resources for
personal use

Use a prohibited vehicle when accessing or
harvesting forest resources for personal use

Leave residual materials on a road right-of-
way or surface or in a ditch

Engage in in-water activity while harvesting
forest resources for personal use

Transport forest resources harvested for
personal use outside of Ontario

Sell, trade or barter forest resources
harvested for personal use

Offer to sell, trade or barter forest resources
harvested for personal use

Sell, trade or barter products created from
forest resources harvested for personal use

Offer to sell, trade or barter products created
from forest resources harvested for personal
use

36(1) 2 iii

36 (1) 3 i

36(1)3ii

36(1) 3 iii

36(1)3iv

36 (1) 3 v

36(1)3vi

36(1)3vi

36(1)3vi

36 (1)3 vi

$500.00

$400.00

$500.00

$300.00

$500.00

$300.00

$700.00

$700.00

$700.00

$700.00


