ONTARIO COURT OF JUSTICE

PROVINCIAL OFFENCES ACT

IT IS ORDERED, pursuant to the provisions of the *Provincial Offences Act* and the rules for the Ontario Court of Justice, that the amount set opposite each of the offences in the attached Items of Schedule 3.0.1 under the Provincial Statutes and Regulations there-under is the Set Fine.

This Order comes into effect on February 8, 2023.

DATED at the City of Toronto, Ontario, on February 8, 2023

Lise Maisonneuve, Chief Justice Ontario Court of Justice

Ontario Court of Justice February 8, 2023

SCHEDULE 3.0.1

Ontario Regulation 167/95 made under the Crown Forest Sustainability Act, 1994

ltem	Offence	Section	Set Fine
1.	Gather more than 10 cubic metres of wood per household per year	30 (2) 1	\$300.00
2.	Transport firewood from camping or recreational activity area	30 (2) 2	\$300.00
3.	Cut down more than one Christmas tree per household per year	30 (2) 3	\$250.00
4.	Cut down a Christmas tree greater than 2.5 metres in height	30 (2) 3	\$250.00
5.	Cut branch greater than 7.5 cm diameter from a standing tree	30 (2) 4	\$150.00
6.	Transplant a tree 1.4 metres or more in height	30 (2) 5	\$150.00
7.	Transplant more than five trees from a Crown forest per household per year	30 (2) 5	\$250.00
8.	Harvest forest resources while unlawfully camping	30 (3) (c)	\$300.00
9.	Gather downed wood stacked by the holder of a forest resource licence or permit	30 (3) (d)	\$500.00
10.	Harvest a Christmas tree south of French or Mattawa rivers	30 (3) (e)	\$200.00
11.	Harvest forest resources for personal use without authorization and not in accordance with subsection 30 (2) or (3)	31 (1)	\$500.00
12.	Holder of authorization issued under section 31 — fail to carry authorization while harvesting forest resources	35	\$200.00
13.	Harvest forest resources in a Crown forest south of the management units listed in the regulation	36 (1) 1 i	\$500.00
14.	Harvest forest resources where forest operations personnel or equipment is present	36 (1) 2 ii	\$500.00
15.	Harvest forest resources in area posted for forest operations	36 (1) 2 ii	\$300.00

Lm

16.	Harvest forest resources in an area in possession of or occupied by a person authorized under <i>the Aggregate Resources</i> <i>Act</i> or the <i>Public Lands Act</i>	36 (1) 2 iii	\$500.00
17.	Create, extend or enhance a trail or road while harvesting forest resources for personal use	36 (1) 3 i	\$400.00
18.	Use a prohibited vehicle when accessing or harvesting forest resources for personal use	36 (1) 3 ii	\$500.00
19.	Leave residual materials on a road right-of- way or surface or in a ditch	36 (1) 3 iii	\$300.00
20.	Engage in in-water activity while harvesting forest resources for personal use	36 (1) 3 iv	\$500.00
21.	Transport forest resources harvested for personal use outside of Ontario	36 (1) 3 v	\$300.00
22.	Sell, trade or barter forest resources harvested for personal use	36 (1) 3 vi	\$700.00
23.	Offer to sell, trade or barter forest resources harvested for personal use	36 (1) 3 vi	\$700.00
24.	Sell, trade or barter products created from forest resources harvested for personal use	36 (1) 3 vi	\$700.00
25.	Offer to sell, trade or barter products created from forest resources harvested for personal use	36 (1) 3 vi	\$700.00